No. 12-1272 (consolidated with Nos. 12-1146, 12-1248, 12-1252, 12-1268 and 12-1269)

In The Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, STATE OF ALASKA, AND AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, *Petitioners*,

v. Environmental Protection Agency, et al., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF POLITICAL ECONOMISTS HENRY N. BUTLER, CHRISTOPHER DEMUTH, MARC LANDY, R. SHEP MELNICK, TODD J. ZYWICKI, AND THE CENTER FOR ENERGY INNOVATION AND INDEPENDENCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

> ERIK S. JAFFE (Counsel of Record) ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C. 5101 34th Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20008 (202) 237-8165 jaffe@esjpc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi
Table of Authoritiesiii
Interest of Amici Curiae1
Summary of Argument
Argument5
I. EPA's Claimed Authority to "Tailor" Statutory Text Asserts an Executive Prerogative Contrary to the Constitutional Separation of Powers
A. EPA's Purported Rationales for Altering the Statute Combine to Create Virtually Unchecked Executive Prerogative
B. EPA's Purported Limits on Its "Tailoring" Authority Are Illusory
II. EPA's "Tailoring" Strategy Reduces the Likelihood of Effective Interbranch Scrutiny
A. EPA Erects Barriers to Judicial Review of its Legislative Rewrite by Claiming Affected Litigants Lack Standing
B. EPA's Divide and Conquer Approach Undermines the Chances of Effective Legislative Involvement
III.Applying the PSD Requirements to GHGsWill Lead to Ad Hoc Energy Policy thatEPA Is Ill-Suited to Create

ii	
IV. Denying EPA Authority to Include GHGs	
as Part of the PSD Program Will Have No	
Meaningful Adverse Effects	22
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA, 722 F.3d 401 (2013)
Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)6
<i>FDA</i> v. <i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)24
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)
MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994)24
Statutes Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 STAT. 56 (1996)24
Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009)
Other Authorities
Guido Calabresi, A COMMON LAW FOR THE AGE OF STATUTES (1982)9
Jim Chen, <i>The Legal Process and</i> <i>Political Economy of</i> <i>Telecommunications Reform</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV. 835 (1997)24
EPA, Economic Incentives (web page) (http://yosemite.epa.gov/ee/epa/eed.ns f/webpages/EconomicIncentives.html)21

iii

46 CQ ALMANAC 232-33, 279-281 (1990)12
EPA, PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases, EPA-HQ-OAR-2010-0841-0001 (November 2010) (http://www.regulations.gov/#!docume ntDetail;D=EPA-HQ-OAR-2010-0841- 0001)
Winston Harrington and Richard D. Morgenstern, Economic Incentives versus Command and Control, 152 RESOURCES 13 (Fall/Winter 2004)21
Matthew McCubbins, Roger Noll, and Barry Weingast, Structure and Process, Politics and Policy: Administrative Arrangements and the Political Control of Agencies, 75 VA. L. REV. 431 (1989)
R. Shep Melnick, REGULATION AND THE COURTS: THE CASE OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT (1983)
Albert Monroe, Using Building Codes to Rewrite the Tailoring Rule and Mitigate Climate Change, 30 PACE ENVTL. L. REV. 58 (2012)
Philip A. Wallach, <i>When Can You Teach</i> an Old Law New Tricks? 16 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL'Y 689 (2013)25

Regulations 40 CFR Part 52, Subpart A – FFF......18 Notice of denial of petition for rulemaking: Control of Emissions From New Highway Vehicles and Engines, 68 FED. REG. 52922 (2003)12 Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, Final Rule, 75 FED. REG. 31514 (June 3, 2010)..... passim

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
